THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT DENSITY ON THE MECHANICAL
AND THERMAL PROPERTIES OF MIXED-HARDWOOD PARTICLE
BOARD :

MIA SYAZWINA BINTI MAHFUZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

In this study, the effect of density on thermal and mechanical properties of mixed
hardwood particleboard was investigated. The preparation of mixed hardwood
particleboard was produced using hardwood particles. The resin or adhesive used to
bind the particles together was urea formaldehyde (UF). Under the same production
conditions, only the densities were varied. The particleboard were produced as 400
kg/m3, 500 kg/m>, and 600 kg/m®. The boards were then went through a series of
mechanical and thermal tests. Mechanical properties of the particleboard were
characterized by tensile (Modulus of Rupture, MOR), water absorption, and thickness
swelling while the thermal properties were characterized by thermal conductivity,
thermal diffusivity, and specific heat capacity. It was found that the MOR and thermal
conductivity increased linearly while thermal diffusivity, heat capacity, water
absorption, and thickness swelling decreases linearly with the increase in particleboard
density. The 400 kg/m?> has the highest specific heat capacity which is 1.49 J/kg.K and
lowest MOR, thermal conductivity, and thickness swelling which are 2.73 MPa,
0.1427 W/m.K, and 28.84% respectively. The 500 kg/m® has the highest thermal
diffusivity which is 0.2553 mm?/s and thickness swelling which is 40.90%, while it
has the lowest specific heat capacity which is 1.17 J/kg.K. The 600 kg/m> leads in the
MOR and thermal conductivity by having a value of 11.83 MPa and 0.1696 W/m.K
respectively. However, it has the lowest value of thermal diffusivity and water

absorption which are 0.2249 mm?/s and 115.97% respectively.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATUR REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Wood Composite

2.2.1 Particleboard

2.3 Hardwood
2.4 Binder
2.5 Density

2.6  Thermal Properties
2.6.1 Thermal Conductivity
2.6.2  Thermal Diffusivity
2.6.3  Specific Heat Capacity
2.7 Mechanical Properties
2.7.1 Bending Strength (MOR)
2.7.2  Water Absorption
2.7.3  Thickness Swelling
2.8  Measurement Technique of Thermal Properties
2.8.1 Transient Hot Bridge
2.9 Measurement Techique of Mechanical Properties
29.1  Universal Testing Machine

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Materials/ Equipments
3.2.1 Materials
3.2.2 Equipments
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Sample Preparation
3.3.2  Mechanical Properties Determination
3.3.3  Thermal Properties Determination

Page
1i1
v
Vi
vii
ix

xii

W

V=R CRC SRS IR IO I NV R

el T o T e S S e N Y
W B W W =

16
16
16
17
18
18
25
26



Table

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

Al

LIST OF TABLES
Caption

Thickness values of particleboard

Density value for standard particleboard

List of equipments and functions

Modulus of rupture (MOR) of mixed hardwood particleboard
Water absorption of mixed hardwood particleboard at different
densities

Thickness swelling of mixed hardwood particleboard at different
densities

Thermal conductivity of mixed hardwood particleboard at
different densities

Thermal diffusivity of mixed hardwood particleboard at different
densities

Specific heat capacity of mixed hardwood particleboard at
different densities

Mechanical properties values of different densities of mixed

hardwood particleboard

Vi

Page

17

28

30

31

33

33

36

44



Figure

2.1
3.1
33
34
3.8
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
311
3.12

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

LIST OF FIGURES
Caption

Topview of the Transient Hot Bridge sensor layout

Flow chart of particleboard manufacturing process

Particle drying process using oven drying

Particleboard mixer

Blending process

Mat forming

Cold press process

Cooling of particleboard

Cutting particleboard into desired dimensions

Prepared samples for tests

Samples fixed by a weight

Sensor used in the test

Modulus of Rupture (MOR) against different density of mixed
hardwood particleboard

Water absorption against different density of mixed hardwood

particleboard

Thickness swelling against different density of mixed hardwood

particleboard

Thermal conductivity against different density of mixed
hardwood particleboard

Specific heat capacity against different density of mixed

hardwood particleboard

vii

Page

14
18
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
27
27

29

30

32

34

37



