THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT DENSITY ON THE MECHANICAL AND THERMAL PROPERTIES OF MIXED-HARDWOOD PARTICLE BOARD

MIA SYAZWINA BINTI MAHFUZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

In this study, the effect of density on thermal and mechanical properties of mixed hardwood particleboard was investigated. The preparation of mixed hardwood particleboard was produced using hardwood particles. The resin or adhesive used to bind the particles together was urea formaldehyde (UF). Under the same production conditions, only the densities were varied. The particleboard were produced as 400 kg/m³, 500 kg/m³, and 600 kg/m³. The boards were then went through a series of mechanical and thermal tests. Mechanical properties of the particleboard were characterized by tensile (Modulus of Rupture, MOR), water absorption, and thickness swelling while the thermal properties were characterized by thermal conductivity, thermal diffusivity, and specific heat capacity. It was found that the MOR and thermal conductivity increased linearly while thermal diffusivity, heat capacity, water absorption, and thickness swelling decreases linearly with the increase in particleboard density. The 400 kg/m³ has the highest specific heat capacity which is 1.49 J/kg.K and lowest MOR, thermal conductivity, and thickness swelling which are 2.73 MPa, 0.1427 W/m.K, and 28.84% respectively. The 500 kg/m³ has the highest thermal diffusivity which is 0.2553 mm²/s and thickness swelling which is 40.90%, while it has the lowest specific heat capacity which is 1.17 J/kg.K. The 600 kg/m³ leads in the MOR and thermal conductivity by having a value of 11.83 MPa and 0.1696 W/m.K respectively. However, it has the lowest value of thermal diffusivity and water absorption which are 0.2249 mm²/s and 115.97% respectively.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACI TAF LIS' LIS' LIS' ABS ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLES T OF FIGURES T OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT STRAK	iii iv vi vii ix x xii
CH		
	APTER I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Similar former of study	1
1.2	Objectives of study	5
CH	APTER 2 LITERATUR REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Wood Composite	5
	2.2.1 Particleboard	6
2.3	Hardwood	7
2.4	Binder	7
2.5	Density	7
2.6	Thermal Properties	8
	2.6.1 Thermal Conductivity	8
	2.6.2 Thermal Diffusivity	9
	2.6.3 Specific Heat Capacity	10
2.7	Mechanical Properties	11
	2.7.1 Bending Strength (MOR)	11
	2.7.2 Water Absorption	12
	2.7.3 Thickness Swelling	13
2.8	Measurement Technique of Thermal Properties	13
	2.8.1 Transient Hot Bridge	14
2.9	Measurement Techique of Mechanical Properties	15
	2.9.1 Universal Testing Machine	15
CH	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	16
3.2	Materials/ Equipments	16
5.2	3.2.1 Materials	16
	3.2.2 Equipments	17
3.3	Methods	18
	3.3.1 Sample Preparation	18
	3.3.2 Mechanical Properties Determination	25
	3.3.3 Thermal Properties Determination	25
	sisis mommin roportos poterminuton	20

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Thickness values of particleboard	8
2.2	Density value for standard particleboard	8
3.1	List of equipments and functions	17
4.1	Modulus of rupture (MOR) of mixed hardwood particleboard	28
4.2	Water absorption of mixed hardwood particleboard at different	30
	densities	
4.3	Thickness swelling of mixed hardwood particleboard at different	31
	densities	
4.4	Thermal conductivity of mixed hardwood particleboard at	33
	different densities	
4.5	Thermal diffusivity of mixed hardwood particleboard at different	35
	densities	
4.6	Specific heat capacity of mixed hardwood particleboard at	36
	different densities	
A.1	Mechanical properties values of different densities of mixed	44
	hardwood particleboard	

LIST	OF	FIGURES	

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	Topview of the Transient Hot Bridge sensor layout	14
3.1	Flow chart of particleboard manufacturing process	18
3.3	Particle drying process using oven drying	20
3.4	Particleboard mixer	21
3.5	Blending process	21
3.6	Mat forming	22
3.7	Cold press process	22
3.8	Cooling of particleboard	23
3.9	Cutting particleboard into desired dimensions	24
3.10	Prepared samples for tests	24
3.11	Samples fixed by a weight	27
3.12	Sensor used in the test	27
4.1	Modulus of Rupture (MOR) against different density of mixed	29
	hardwood particleboard	
4.2	Water absorption against different density of mixed hardwood	30
	particleboard	
4.3	Thickness swelling against different density of mixed hardwood	32
	particleboard	
4.4	Thermal conductivity against different density of mixed	34
	hardwood particleboard	
4.5	Specific heat capacity against different density of mixed	37
	hardwood particleboard	